Stock, including accrued and unpaid dividends thereon, and received upon such
conversion 1,209,133 shares of common stock plus warrants to purchase 1,209,133
shares of common stock exercisable until June 9, 2005 at an exercise price of
$3.0571 per share, which is the same price as the conversion price of the Series
B Preferred Stock into each share of common stock. The Company has agreed to
include the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of such warrants in
the registration statement to be filed in connection with the Private Placement.

   The following table illustrates the pro forma effects of the Private
Placement and conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock on the Company's
financial position, as if the transactions had occurred on March 31, 2004:

   13

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2004

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   -----   ------------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  2,123,309   $  9,800,000   (a)   $ 11,923,309
   Other current assets   10,516,303   10,516,303

Edgar Filing: METRETEK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   12,639,612   22,439,612
   ------------   ------------
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,604,037   1,604,037
Total other assets   9,824,146   9,824,146

   ------------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL   $ 24,067,795   $  9,800,000   $ 33,867,795
   ============   ============   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY

Total current liabilities   $  7,901,704   $  7,901,704
Long-term notes payable   5,089,634   5,089,634
Non-current capital lease obligations   18,098   18,098
Minority interest in subsidiaries   281,790   281,790
Redeemable preferred stock-Series B   9,653,874   (3,479,669)   (b)   6,174,205
Total stockholders' equity   1,122,695   13,279,669   (c)   14,402,364
   ------------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL   $ 24,067,795   $  9,800,000   $ 33,867,795
   ============   ============   ============

Notes:

(a)   Represents gross cash proceeds upon issuance of 3,510,548 shares of common
   stock at $3.10 per share less placement agent fees and other financing
   costs of $1,082,700, including costs to register the shares issued in the
   Private Placement.

(b)   Represents conversion of 2,500 shares of preferred stock ($2,500,000) and
   accrued but unpaid dividends ($979,669) at March 31, 2004.

(c)   Represents the effect of issuing 1,209,133 common shares for the
   conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock plus the issuance of 3,510,548